



SPARTAN
DELTA CORP.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
[UNAUDITED]

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	[Note]	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,552	1,245
Accounts receivable	[4]	139,329	96,741
Prepaid expenses and deposits		6,030	5,104
Other current assets	[5]	11,504	6,800
Derivative financial instruments	[4]	6,889	268
Total current assets		165,304	110,158
Other non-current assets	[21]	-	7,500
Exploration and evaluation assets	[7]	103,175	102,596
Property, plant and equipment	[8]	1,371,920	1,327,479
Right-of-use assets	[9]	49,318	51,789
Deferred income tax asset	[14]	122,048	142,892
Total assets		1,811,765	1,742,414
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	[4]	203,922	176,971
Derivative financial instruments	[4]	89,833	52,783
Lease liabilities	[9]	10,281	10,206
Decommissioning obligations	[10]	3,614	3,614
Total current liabilities		307,650	243,574
Derivative financial instruments	[4]	8,060	11,806
Long-term debt	[11]	356,570	387,564
Lease liabilities	[9]	42,170	44,590
Decommissioning obligations	[10]	146,581	168,231
Total liabilities		861,031	855,765
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	[13]	518,184	517,192
Warrants	[13]	9,707	9,725
Contributed surplus		18,274	16,340
Retained earnings		404,569	343,392
Total shareholders' equity		950,734	886,649
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		1,811,765	1,742,414
Commitments and contingencies	[20]		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

[signed] "Richard McHardy"

Richard McHardy, Director

[signed] "Donald Archibald"

Donald Archibald, Director

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
[UNAUDITED]

<i>(CA\$ thousands, except per share amounts)</i>	[Note]	Three months ended March 31	
		2022	2021
Revenue			
Oil and gas sales	[15]	322,424	69,283
Royalties	[15]	(31,780)	(8,717)
Oil and gas sales, net of royalties		290,644	60,566
Pipeline transportation	[16]	1,364	-
Processing and other		2,378	1,790
		294,386	62,356
Loss on derivative financial instruments	[4]	(70,709)	(4,702)
Expenses			
Operating		54,659	14,534
Transportation		18,010	3,855
Pipeline transportation	[16]	1,718	-
General and administrative		5,780	3,493
Share based compensation	[13]	2,523	990
Financing	[17]	8,226	1,396
Depletion, depreciation and impairment	[7,8,9]	45,305	9,224
		136,221	33,492
Other income (expenses)			
Write down of other non-current assets	[21]	(7,500)	-
Gain on sale of assets	[6]	717	32
Gain on acquisition	[6]	-	35,134
Transaction costs	[6]	(24)	(688)
Other income		1,332	634
Change in fair value of convertible note	[12]	-	(456)
Foreign exchange gain		41	-
		(5,434)	34,656
Net income before income taxes		82,022	58,818
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	[14]	20,845	(346)
Net income and comprehensive income		61,177	59,164
Net income per share			
Basic	[13]	0.40	0.87
Diluted	[13]	0.36	0.73

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
[UNAUDITED]

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	[Note]	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings	Total
Balance at December 31, 2021		517,192	9,725	16,340	343,392	886,649
Net income and comprehensive income		-	-	-	61,177	61,177
Common shares issued, net of costs:						
Warrants exercised	[13]	48	(18)	-	-	30
Stock options exercised	[13]	305	-	(93)	-	212
Issue costs, net of deferred tax	[13]	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Share awards released on vesting	[13]	640	-	(640)	-	-
Share based compensation expense		-	-	2,667	-	2,667
Balance at March 31, 2022		518,184	9,707	18,274	404,569	950,734
Balance at December 31, 2020		108,481	9,891	9,996	9,172	137,540
Net income and comprehensive income		-	-	-	59,164	59,164
Common shares issued, net of costs:						
Equity offerings		124,005	-	-	-	124,005
Deferred premium on flow-through shares		(10,098)	-	-	-	(10,098)
Pursuant to acquisitions		105,793	-	-	-	105,793
Issue costs, net of deferred tax		(3,164)	-	-	-	(3,164)
Share based compensation expense		-	-	990	-	990
Balance at March 31, 2021		325,017	9,891	10,986	68,336	414,230

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
[UNAUDITED]

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	[Note]	Three months ended March 31	
		2022	2021
Operating activities			
Net income		61,177	59,164
Items not affecting cash:			
Unrealized loss on derivatives	[4]	48,283	1,739
Unrealized foreign exchange gain		(48)	-
Share based compensation		2,523	990
Financing	[17]	697	1,040
Depletion, depreciation and impairment		45,305	9,224
Write down of other non-current assets	[21]	7,500	-
Gain on acquisition		-	(35,134)
Gain on sale of assets		(717)	(32)
Other income	[10]	(696)	(101)
Change in fair value of convertible note		-	456
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		20,845	(346)
Settlement of acquired derivative liabilities	[4]	(21,600)	-
Settlement of decommissioning obligations	[10]	(1,227)	(671)
Change in non-cash working capital	[18]	(24,202)	(4,222)
Cash provided by operating activities		137,840	32,107
Financing activities			
Advances of long-term debt, net of costs	[11]	104,006	15,000
Repayments of long-term debt	[11]	(135,000)	(15,000)
Issue of common shares, net of costs	[13]	240	119,896
Lease payments	[9]	(2,345)	(2,400)
Change in non-cash working capital	[18]	-	250
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities		(33,099)	117,746
Investing activities			
Exploration and evaluation assets	[7]	(1,884)	(380)
Property, plant and equipment	[8]	(106,100)	(18,902)
Acquisitions	[6]	102	(20,066)
Dispositions	[6]	465	62
Corporate acquisitions, cash acquired	[6]	-	1,570
Change in non-cash working capital	[18]	3,055	(5,222)
Cash used in investing activities		(104,362)	(42,938)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		379	106,915
Foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents		(72)	-
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		1,245	2,686
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		1,552	109,601

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Financial Statements.

**SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022**

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Spartan Delta Corp. (“Spartan” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta) on March 20, 2006. The Company is engaged in exploration, development and production of crude oil and natural gas properties in western Canada. These financial statements include the consolidated balances of all subsidiaries (note 21), however the Company does not have any material subsidiaries as at March 31, 2022. Spartan’s common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) and trade under the symbol “SDE”. The Company’s head office is located at 1500, 308 – 4th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 0H7 and its registered office address is 4300 Bankers Hall West, 888 – 3rd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 5C5.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at March 31, 2022 (the “Financial Statements”) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. Certain disclosures included in the notes to the annual financial statements have been condensed in the following interim note disclosures or have been disclosed on an annual basis only. Accordingly, these Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 (the “2021 Annual Financial Statements”).

The Company’s Board of Directors approved these Financial Statements on May 10, 2022.

b) Basis of measurement

Unless otherwise indicated, all references to dollar amounts in these Financial Statements and related notes are in thousands of Canadian dollars (“CA\$”), which is the functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are recorded at fair value as detailed in the accounting policies disclosed in note 4 of the Financial Statements.

c) Significant estimates and judgements

The timely preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are reviewed and for any future years affected. Significant judgements, estimates and assumptions made by management in these Financial Statements are consistent with those outlined in note 2 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied by the Company are described in note 3 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements. The Financial Statements at March 31, 2022 have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the most recent consolidated annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The IASB has issued a number of new accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards, and interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. None of the accounting pronouncements

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

are expected to have a material impact upon initial adoption. Spartan will continue to evaluate the impact of the pronouncements which will be adopted on their respective effective dates.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

As at March 31, 2022, financial instruments of the Company include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, derivative financial instruments, and long-term debt. The fair values of these financial assets and liabilities, excluding long-term debt, approximate their carrying value due to the short term to maturity of those instruments. The fair value of long-term debt approximates its carrying value given it bears floating rates of interest (note 11). The methodology used to determine the fair value for the Company's derivative financial instruments is described further in this note. Lease liabilities are financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its financial assets and liabilities that include credit and liquidity risk, in addition to the market risks associated with commodity prices, and interest and foreign exchange rates. Net income, cash flows and the fair value of financial assets and liabilities may fluctuate due to movement in market prices or as a result of the Company's exposure to credit and liquidity risks.

Risk Management Overview

Spartan's risk management objective is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing long-term returns. The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage market risks and has certain minimum hedging requirements under its Credit Facility (defined in note 11). All such transactions are conducted in accordance with the Company's established risk management policies that permit management to enter into derivative financial contracts, provided that: (i) the contracts are not entered into for speculative purposes; (ii) the aggregate quantity hedged, at the time of entering into the contract, does not exceed 75% of future forecasted average daily production; and (iii) the contracted term does not exceed 36 months.

a) Credit Risk

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits, and derivative financial instrument assets represent the Company's maximum credit exposure. Cash and cash equivalents are held on deposit with Canadian chartered banks and collection risk on derivative financial instrument assets is mitigated by a cross-default provision under the Credit Facility. The Company's credit risk exposure arises primarily from receivables from oil and gas marketers and joint venture partners.

The composition of the Company's accounts receivable is set out in the following table:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Oil and gas marketers	122,198	90,807
Joint venture partners ⁽¹⁾	17,131	5,934
Accounts receivable	139,329	96,741

(1) At March 31, 2022, accounts receivable from joint venture partners includes the second installment due under the infrastructure construction agreement with a midstream partner (see note 5). The balance was subsequently collected in April 2022.

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, sales to three oil and gas marketers each individually represented more than 10% of revenue. Sales to these marketers account for approximately 30%, 12% and 11% of total oil and gas sales revenue (before royalties) in the first quarter of 2022, respectively. During the previous year ended December 31, 2021, sales to these marketers accounted for approximately 27%, 13% and 10% of total oil and gas sales revenue (before royalties), respectively. Spartan's oil and gas marketers are primarily large, credit-worthy institutions.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

The aging of the Company's accounts receivable is summarized as follows:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Current	30-60 days	60-90 days	Over 90 days	Total
Balance at March 31, 2022	133,219	4,064	283	1,763	139,329
Balance at December 31, 2021	93,490	1,633	381	1,237	96,741

The oil and gas industry has a pre-arranged monthly clearing day for payment of revenues from all buyers of oil and natural gas; this occurs on the 25th day following the month of sale. As a result, the Company's production revenues are current. All other accounts receivable are generally contractually due within 30 days, however the collection period is typically between 60 to 90 days. Amounts outstanding for more than 90 days are generally considered "past due" and relate primarily to receivables from the Company's joint venture partners. When determining whether amounts that are past due are collectible, management assesses the creditworthiness and past payment history of the counterparty, as well as the nature of the past due amount. Management has reviewed past due accounts receivable balances as at March 31, 2022 and expects the accounts to be collectible, except for approximately \$1.3 million of accounts receivable which are provided for in the expected credit loss provision (\$1.1 million at December 31, 2021).

b) Liquidity Risks

Liquidity risk is the risk that a company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's financial liabilities as at March 31, 2022 include accounts payable, derivative financial instrument liabilities and long-term debt. In addition, the Company has financial commitments in respect of lease liabilities (note 9). Spartan also expects to settle approximately \$3.6 million of decommissioning obligations in the next twelve months (note 10), however the current portion of decommissioning obligations is not included in this note because the timing of expenditure is discretionary.

The Company prepares and regularly updates its capital and operating budget to forecast future cash flows to ensure, to the extent possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations. As at March 31, 2022, Spartan had \$150.0 million outstanding under its second lien term facility and \$213.4 million of bank debt outstanding on its revolving credit facility with an authorized borrowing amount of \$450.0 million (note 11). The Company has sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations for the next 12 months.

The following table outlines a contractual maturity analysis for the Company's financial liabilities and undiscounted lease liabilities as at March 31, 2022:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	1 year	2 to 3 years	4 to 5 years	> 5 years	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	203,922	-	-	-	203,922
Derivative financial instrument liabilities	89,833	8,060	-	-	97,893
Bank debt ⁽¹⁾	10,561	215,115	-	-	225,676
Second lien term facility ⁽²⁾	12,675	31,739	159,335	-	203,749
Undiscounted lease liabilities ⁽³⁾ (note 9)	12,035	34,352	11,989	2,688	61,064
Total	329,026	289,266	171,324	2,688	792,304

(1) Includes principal and estimated interest and standby fee payments on the Credit Facility (defined in note 11). For purposes of the above table, principal repayment is assumed on the term maturity date of May 31, 2023. The Company expects the Credit Facility to be extended at the end of the current revolving period, however the extension is not guaranteed and terms of the renewal are subject to approval of the lenders.

(2) Includes principal and estimated interest and fee payments on the Term Facility (defined in note 11). Mandatory principal repayments of approximately \$0.9 million per month commence on September 1, 2024 and the remaining balance of \$127.5 million is repayable on the maturity date of August 31, 2026.

(3) As at March 31, 2022, the present value of the Company's total lease liability is \$52.5 million, of which \$10.3 million is expected to be settled in the next twelve months.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

c) Market Risks

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as commodity prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates, will affect the Company's cash flows, net income, or fair value of financial instruments. Spartan's risk management objective is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing long-term returns.

The Company utilizes both derivative financial instruments and physical delivery sales contracts to manage market risks. All such transactions are conducted in accordance with the Company's risk management policies.

Commodity price risk

Inherent to the business of producing oil and gas, the Company's revenue and cash provided by operating activities is subject to commodity price risk. Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices are impacted by world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand as well as the currency exchange rate relationship between the Canadian and U.S. dollar.

The Company has various commodity price risk management contracts in place to reduce volatility of cash flows in order to fund capital expenditures and protect project economics. The table below summarizes average prices and notional volumes contracted under the Company's outstanding financial derivative contracts as at March 31, 2022:

Period	Natural Gas ⁽¹⁾						Crude Oil ⁽¹⁾	
	NYMEX Henry Hub Swaps ⁽²⁾		NYMEX Henry Hub Collars ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾		NYMEX – AECO 7A Basis Swaps – Short ⁽²⁾		US\$ WTI Swaps ⁽⁵⁾	
	Volume mmbtu/d	US\$/mmbtu	Volume mmbtu/d	Floor – Ceiling US\$/mmbtu	Volume mmbtu/d	US\$/mmbtu	Volume bbl/d	US\$/bbl
Q2 2022	55,000	3.70	30,000	\$2.70 - \$2.90	85,000	(\$1.13)	4,000	\$49.30
Q3 2022	55,000	3.70	30,000	\$2.70 - \$2.90	85,000	(\$1.13)	-	-
Q4 2022	35,109	3.34	30,000	\$3.40 - \$6.47	85,000	(\$1.15)	-	-
Q1 2023	26,389	2.83	30,000	\$3.75 - \$8.25	85,000	(\$1.13)	-	-
Q2 2023	10,000	2.65	-	-	85,000	(\$1.09)	-	-
Q3 2023	10,000	2.65	-	-	85,000	(\$1.08)	-	-
Q4 2023	10,000	2.65	-	-	85,000	(\$1.08)	-	-
Asset ⁽⁶⁾ (Liability)	(\$47.0) million		(\$24.5) million		\$1.9 million		(\$21.8) million	

(1) The prices and volumes in this table represent averages for contracts represented in the respective periods.

(2) NYMEX swaps are settled based on the last day of settlement of monthly futures contracts.

(3) Represent collar positions with a floor price (long put) and a price ceiling (short call) for Spartan.

(4) Floor and ceiling represent the average strike price of the long put and short call positions.

(5) WTI swaps are settled based on the WTI calendar month average.

(6) The above table includes the financial derivative asset (liability) for the Company's commodity contracts, but does not include the \$0.4 million financial derivative asset related to foreign exchange contracts discussed below.

In February 2022, Spartan entered into financial contracts to fix the NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas price at US\$4.54/mmbtu on notional volumes of 30,000 mmbtu/d from April 1 to October 31, 2022. The Company also contracted to fix the U.S. dollar exchange rate at \$1.27 on a notional US\$3.0 million per month. Together, these contracts effectively converted the Company's unmatched AECO basis positions outstanding as of December 31, 2021, into AECO fixed price swaps at a Canadian dollar equivalent price of approximately \$4.10 per gigajoule on 30,000 mmbtu/d (approximately 31,650 GJ/d) through summer 2022. The Company also entered into financial collars on NYMEX Henry Hub natural gas financial contract collars, with a floor price of US\$3.75/mmbtu and a ceiling of US\$8.25/mmbtu, on notional volumes of 30,000 mmbtu/d from November 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that future cash flows will change as a result of fluctuations of the Canadian to U.S. dollar exchange rate. Spartan is exposed to currency risk given the Company's realized pricing in Canadian dollars is directly influenced by U.S. dollar denominated benchmark pricing. The Company is also exposed to currency fluctuations through its U.S. dollar denominated derivatives and commodity sales. In addition, Spartan is exposed to currency risk on U.S. cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable balances, however the Company's currency exposure based on U.S. dollar denominated working capital balances outstanding at March 31, 2022 and at December 31, 2021 was not significant.

Spartan may enter into foreign exchange risk management contracts from time-to-time to manage currency risk on the Company's U.S. dollar denominated cash flows. During the first quarter, the Company contracted to fix the U.S. dollar exchange rate at \$1.27 on a notional US\$3 million per month in connection with the new natural gas contracts described above. The fair value of the foreign exchange contracts resulted in a derivative financial instrument asset of approximately \$0.4 million at March 31, 2022.

As at December 31, 2021, Spartan had short-term foreign exchange forward swaps in place to fix the exchange rate between the timing of collection of U.S. dollar revenues to payment of U.S. dollar hedge settlements. The fair value of the foreign exchange contracts resulted in a current derivative financial instrument liability of \$0.1 million at December 31, 2021.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on long-term debt which bears floating rates of interest. Under the Credit Facility (note 11), interest rates fluctuate based on the bank prime rate plus an applicable margin, which varies based on the Company's net debt to cash flow ratio each quarter. Under the Term Facility (note 11), interest fluctuates based on the bank prime rate, however the spread is fixed at 5.25%. Based on the balance of long-term debt outstanding at March 31, 2022, an increase (decrease) in the market rate of interest by 50 basis points would increase (decrease) annualized interest expense by approximately \$1.8 million.

Summary of derivative financial instrument assets and liabilities

The fair value of the Company's outstanding risk management contracts resulted in a net derivative financial instrument liability of \$91.0 million at March 31, 2022, compared to a liability of \$64.3 million at December 31, 2021. The change in the Company's derivative financial instruments assets and liabilities is summarized below:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Current	Long-term	Total
Balances at March 31, 2022:			
Derivative financial instrument assets	6,889	-	6,889
Derivative financial instrument liabilities	(89,833)	(8,060)	(97,893)
Net liability	(82,944)	(8,060)	(91,004)
Balances at December 31, 2021:			
Derivative financial instrument assets	268	-	268
Derivative financial instrument liabilities	(52,783)	(11,806)	(64,589)
Net liability	(52,515)	(11,806)	(64,321)
Reconciliation of net change during the year:			
Unrealized loss recognized in net income			(48,283)
Settlement of acquired derivative liabilities ⁽¹⁾			21,600
Total change in derivative financial instruments			(26,683)

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

- (1) The Company acquired a derivative financial instrument liability with a fair value of \$94.2 million on August 31, 2021 (note 6), of which \$33.4 million was subsequently settled during the year ended December 31, 2021, and \$21.6 million was settled during the three month period ended March 31, 2022.

The fair values of derivative financial instruments are designated as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy and are highly sensitive to changes in underlying commodity prices. The table below illustrates the stand-alone impact of changes in specified benchmark prices and differentials on net income before income taxes, holding all other variables constant, of risk management contracts in place as at March 31, 2022:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Change in price / differential	Positive movement	Negative movement
WTI crude oil	+/- US\$ 5.00 per bbl	(2,235)	2,235
NYMEX Henry Hub ("HH")	+/- US\$ 0.25 per mmbtu	(7,505)	7,498
NYMEX HH-AECO 7A Basis ⁽¹⁾	+/- US\$ 0.10 per mmbtu	(6,249)	6,249
CA\$/US\$ exchange rate	+/- \$ 0.05	(887)	887

- (1) A positive or negative movement means that the differential is narrowing or widening, respectively.

Gains and losses on derivative financial instruments

The table below summarizes the realized and unrealized component of gains and losses on the Company's derivative financial instruments during the periods:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Realized loss	(22,426)	(2,963)
Unrealized loss	(48,283)	(1,739)
Loss on derivative financial instruments	(70,709)	(4,702)

5. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

In December 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with an industry partner to construct infrastructure in its core operating area at Gold Creek, Alberta. The infrastructure will be constructed by the Company and transferred to the midstream partner upon completion of construction in consideration for the purchase price. As of March 31, 2022, Spartan had incurred approximately \$11.5 million of construction costs which are presented as other current assets on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Instalment payments received or receivable at March 31, 2022 are offset by a deferred obligation included in the balance of accounts payable and accrued liabilities until the project is completed and transferred to the midstream partner, which is expected within twelve months.

Pursuant to the agreement, Spartan committed to drill and tie-in a minimum of 16 wells over a three-year period ending December 31, 2024 (see also, note 20). As of March 31, 2022, Spartan had drilled six qualifying wells and expects to fully satisfy its commitment for the remaining 10 wells with its planned capital expenditure budget for 2022. In the event Spartan does not satisfy its minimum drilling commitments, the Company would be subject to a penalty of \$2.1 million per well.

6. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS

The Company continuously seeks to optimize its asset base through strategic tuck-in acquisitions and non-core property dispositions. During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company completed an undeveloped land acquisition for cash consideration of \$0.1 million (note 7) and received \$0.5 million of cash proceeds on minor property dispositions which resulted in a gain on sale of assets of \$0.7 million during the first quarter as a result of disposing of associated decommissioning liabilities.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

During the previous year ended December 31, 2021, Spartan executed on its acquisitive growth strategy and closed a series of corporate and property acquisitions which established a second core development area targeting the Montney in northwest Alberta. On March 18, 2021, the Company acquired Inception Exploration Ltd. (“Inception”) with core assets located at Gold Creek for total consideration of \$121.0 million including net debt (the “Inception Acquisition”) and acquired assets located primarily in the Simonette area for \$20.5 million (the “Simonette Acquisition”). On August 31, 2021, Spartan closed the acquisition of Velvet Energy Ltd. (“Velvet”), a privately held light-oil Montney producer with operations primarily in the Gold Creek, Karr, and Pouce Coupe areas of northwest Alberta, for total consideration of approximately \$754.7 million including net debt (the “Velvet Acquisition”). Spartan also completed several smaller tuck-in acquisitions throughout 2021 to build upon the Company’s core land holdings in the Alberta Montney and Deep Basin, including an acquisition of producing assets at Ferrier for \$35.8 million, net of working capital, which closed on September 3, 2021 (the “Ferrier Acquisition”).

Total consideration for the acquisitions completed during 2021 was \$569.8 million, comprised of: \$424.0 million of cash consideration after closing adjustments; the issuance of 30.5 million common shares valued at \$120.5 million; and the issuance of a convertible promissory note with an acquisition date fair value of \$25.3 million. In addition, Spartan assumed net debt of \$387.5 million in connection with the corporate acquisitions. Transaction costs of \$4.0 million in aggregate were expensed in 2021 in respect of acquisitions accounted for as business combinations under IFRS 3.

The following table summarizes the aggregate consideration paid for acquisitions during the year ended December 31, 2021 and the estimated fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired on the respective acquisition dates:

2021 ACQUISITION SUMMARY <i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Inception Mar18/21	Simonette Mar18/21	Velvet Aug31/21	Ferrier Sep3/21	Other Various	Total 2021
Cash consideration, after adjustments	-	14,659	355,879	37,500	15,934	423,972
Common share consideration	92,089	5,794	13,231	-	9,380	120,494
Convertible promissory note	25,293	-	-	-	-	25,293
Total consideration	117,382	20,453	369,110	37,500	25,314	569,759
Net working capital ⁽³⁾	(3,620)	-	(33,137)	1,659	129	(34,969)
Indebtedness repaid at closing	-	-	(352,488)	-	-	(352,488)
Net (debt) surplus assumed or repaid ⁽³⁾	(3,620)	-	(385,625)	1,659	129	(387,457)
Derivative financial instrument liability, net	-	-	(94,203)	-	-	(94,203)
Other non-current assets (note 21)	7,500	-	-	-	-	7,500
Exploration and evaluation assets	7,163	3,053	60,757	460	10,844	82,277
Property, plant and equipment ⁽¹⁾	109,976	35,577	753,167	43,972	8,998	951,690
Right-of-use assets	1,048	-	4,364	-	-	5,412
Lease liabilities	(1,048)	-	(4,435)	-	-	(5,483)
Decommissioning obligations ⁽²⁾	(1,800)	(18,177)	(10,370)	(341)	(3,104)	(33,792)
Deferred income tax asset	33,899	-	134,459	(5,136)	8,447	171,669
Fair value of net assets acquired	153,118	20,453	458,114	40,614	25,314	697,613
Gain on acquisition	(35,736)	-	(89,004)	(3,114)	-	(127,854)
Total consideration including net debt ⁽⁴⁾	121,002	20,453	754,735	35,841	25,185	957,216

(1) The fair value of property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) acquired was estimated based on fair value less costs of disposal (“FVLCD”) methodology (Level 3 fair value measurement), calculated using the present value of the expected future cash flows after-tax. The projected cash flows used in the FVLCD calculation were derived from reports on the acquired oil and gas reserves.

(2) The aggregate fair value of decommissioning obligations acquired of \$33.8 million was estimated by discounting the inflated cost estimates using “credit-adjusted risk-free rates” ranging from 6.1% to 7.0% on the respective closing dates of the acquisitions. Subsequent remeasurement of the decommissioning obligations acquired at a risk-free rate under Spartan’s accounting policy resulted in an increase in the present value of decommissioning obligations acquired by \$36.9 million to \$70.7 million in aggregate.

(3) (i) Net working capital includes cash acquired on corporate acquisitions of \$24.6 million in aggregate. (ii) For purposes of this table only, net debt (and the components thereof) are presented as negative numbers.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

(4) "Total consideration including net debt" does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS. It is presented here to provide the reader with useful information to understand the total transaction value inclusive of cash, share and debt consideration.

Spartan recognized gains on certain acquisitions completed during 2021 as the fair value of consideration paid was less than the fair value of the net assets acquired. The total gain of \$127.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 includes gains of \$35.7 million on the Inception Acquisition, \$89.0 million on the Velvet Acquisition and \$3.1 million on the Ferrier Acquisition. The gains recognized on the acquisitions of Inception and Velvet are primarily attributed to significant tax pools assumed by acquiring the corporate entities and the resulting deferred income tax assets. The gain on the Ferrier Acquisition is attributed to the distressed nature of the transaction which was completed through a court supervised restructuring process.

The Consolidated Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31, 2021 includes the results of operations for acquisitions completed in the first quarter of 2021, starting from the closing date. Specifically, Spartan's net income for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, includes \$4.7 million of revenue (after royalties) and \$2.6 million of operating income generated from the closing dates to March 31, 2021. "Operating income" does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS. For purposes of this pro-forma disclosure, the Company has calculated operating income as revenue (after royalties), less operating and transportation expenses. If all the above noted acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2021, pro-forma revenue and operating income is estimated to be approximately \$100.7 million and \$58.7 million, respectively, for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 from these acquisitions. This pro-forma information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have resulted had the acquisition been effected on the dates indicated, or the results that may be obtained in the future. There were no adjustments to the acquisitions as disclosed in note 6 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets ("E&E") consist primarily of undeveloped land and seismic. The following table reconciles the change in carrying value during the years:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Balance, beginning of year	102,596	2,538
Additions	1,884	18,140
Acquisitions (note 6)	105	82,277
Transfers to property, plant and equipment (note 8)	(934)	(262)
Expired mineral leases ⁽¹⁾	(476)	(97)
Balance, end of period	103,175	102,596

(1) The amount of expired mineral leases expensed is presented in "depletion, depreciation and impairment" expense.

Spartan assessed its E&E assets for indicators of potential impairment as at March 31, 2022 and concluded there are no indicators of impairment.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Company's property, plant and equipment includes development and production assets ("D&P") and corporate assets. D&P assets include the Company's interests in developed crude oil and natural gas properties, as well as interests in facilities and pipelines.

The following tables reconcile the movements in the cost and accumulated depletion, depreciation and impairment ("DD&I") during the years:

Property, plant and equipment, at cost	D&P assets	Corporate	Total PP&E
Balance at December 31, 2020	284,507	498	285,005
Additions ⁽¹⁾	170,407	683	171,090
Acquisitions (note 6)	951,690	-	951,690
Dispositions	(58)	(30)	(88)
Transfers from E&E (note 7)	262	-	262
Decommissioning discount rate adjustment (note 10)	36,874	-	36,874
Changes in decommissioning cost estimates (note 10)	5,208	-	5,208
Balance at December 31, 2021	1,448,890	1,151	1,450,041
Additions ⁽¹⁾	106,298	(54)	106,244
Acquisitions ⁽²⁾	(207)	-	(207)
Dispositions	(88)	-	(88)
Transfers from E&E (note 7)	934	-	934
Changes in decommissioning cost estimates (note 10)	(20,084)	-	(20,084)
Balance at March 31, 2022	1,535,743	1,097	1,536,840

(1) During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company capitalized \$0.8 million of general and administrative expenses and \$0.1 million of share based compensation directly related to development activities. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company capitalized \$1.7 million of general and administrative expenses and \$0.3 million of share based compensation.

(2) The first quarter of 2022 includes \$0.2 million of proceeds from favourable closing adjustments on property acquisitions completed in the previous year (see note 6).

Accumulated DD&I	D&P assets	Corporate	Total PP&E
Balance at December 31, 2020	27,964	102	28,066
Depletion and depreciation	94,235	261	94,496
Balance at December 31, 2021	122,199	363	122,562
Depletion and depreciation	42,270	88	42,358
Balance at March 31, 2022	164,469	451	164,920

Net carrying value	D&P assets	Corporate	Total PP&E
Balance at December 31, 2021	1,326,691	788	1,327,479
Balance at March 31, 2022	1,371,274	646	1,371,920

Future development capital expenditures required to develop total proved plus probable reserves in the amount of \$3.0 billion are included in the depletion calculation for D&P assets for the three months ended March 31, 2022 (\$3.0 billion at December 31, 2021).

Spartan assessed each of its cash generating units for indicators of potential impairment as at March 31, 2022 and concluded there are no indicators of impairment.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

9. LEASES

The Company has various lease contracts in place for compression equipment, facilities, office buildings and vehicles. Spartan's lease obligations and corresponding right-of-use ("ROU") assets are recognized initially based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, except for certain short term leases which have been charged to general and administrative expenses or operating expenses, as appropriate depending on the nature of the lease, in the Consolidated Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income.

RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

The following table reconciles the change in the Company's ROU assets during the period:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Right-of-use asset, at cost		
Balance, beginning of year	64,257	51,438
Additions	-	7,579
Acquisitions (note 6)	-	5,412
Lease modification	-	(172)
Balance, end of period	64,257	64,257
Accumulated depreciation		
Balance, beginning of year	12,468	4,175
Depreciation expense	2,471	8,293
Balance, end of period	14,939	12,468
Right-of-use asset, net carrying value	49,318	51,789

LEASE LIABILITIES

As at March 31, 2022, the present value of the Company's total lease liability is \$52.5 million, of which approximately \$10.3 million is expected to be settled in the next twelve months. A continuity of the lease obligation is provided below:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Lease liabilities		
Balance, beginning of year	54,796	49,766
Additions	-	7,579
Acquisitions (note 6)	-	5,483
Lease payments	(3,110)	(10,774)
Financing cost (note 17)	765	2,914
Lease modification	-	(172)
Balance, end of period	52,451	54,796
Expected to be settled within one year	10,281	10,206
Expected to be settled beyond one year	42,170	44,590

A contractual maturity of the undiscounted payments due under the Company's lease agreements is provided in note 4 of these Financial Statements.

The Company has short term leases in place for vehicles and equipment with lease terms less than twelve months. The total amount expensed in respect of short-term leases was approximately \$2.1 million and \$0.1 million during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, respectively.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

10. DECOMMISSIONING OBLIGATIONS

Decommissioning liabilities arise as a result of the Company's net ownership interests in crude oil and natural gas assets including well sites, processing facilities and infrastructure. The following table provides a reconciliation of the carrying amount of the obligation associated with the retirement of oil and gas properties:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Balance, beginning of year	171,845	98,087
Obligations incurred	1,550	1,872
Obligations acquired (note 6)	-	33,792
Discount rate adjustment on obligations acquired (note 6)	-	36,874
Obligations disposed	(340)	(103)
Obligations settled	(1,227)	(2,069)
Obligations settled through government grant ⁽¹⁾	(696)	(2,261)
Changes in discount rate	(21,828)	(5,565)
Changes in estimates	194	8,901
Accretion (note 17)	697	2,317
Balance, end of period	150,195	171,845
Expected to be settled within one year	3,614	3,614
Expected to be settled beyond one year	146,581	168,231

(1) Funding earned through the Alberta provincial government Site Rehabilitation Program is recognized as "other income" in the Consolidated Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income.

The underlying cost estimates are derived from a combination of published industry benchmarks as well as site specific information. As at March 31, 2022, the total undiscounted amount of the estimated cash flows required to settle the obligation is \$160.5 million (\$161.1 million as of December 31, 2021), of which, Spartan expects to incur approximately \$72.3 million over the next 20 years, \$86.3 million in 20 to 50 years, and the residual thereafter. Based on an inflation rate of 2.0%, the estimated undiscounted future cash flows required to settle the obligation is \$250.9 million at March 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – \$249.0 million).

As at March 31, 2022, the carrying amount of the decommissioning obligations is based on a risk-free rate of 2.4% (1.7% at December 31, 2021). The increase in discount rate resulted in a decrease in the carrying amount of decommissioning obligations by \$21.8 million as at March 31, 2022 compared to December 31, 2021.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

11. LONG-TERM DEBT

As at March 31, 2022, total long-term debt is comprised of bank debt drawn under the Credit Facility and indebtedness under the second lien term facility. The balance of long-term debt is presented net of unamortized issue costs and prepaid interest on bankers' acceptances.

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Bank debt	213,350	245,550
Second lien term facility	150,000	150,000
Unamortized issue costs and prepaid interest	(6,780)	(7,986)
Long-term debt	356,570	387,564

a) Bank debt

The Company has a senior secured revolving credit facility with a syndicate of financial institutions (the "**Credit Facility**"). The authorized borrowing base available under the Credit Facility is \$450.0 million, comprised of a \$50.0 million operating facility and a \$400.0 million syndicated facility. As at March 31, 2022, Spartan had drawn \$213.4 million on the Credit Facility and has issued approximately \$20.2 million of standby letters of credit which are undrawn but reduce the remaining borrowing capacity available under the operating facility.

The Credit Facility has a revolving period of 364 days, maturing May 31, 2022, and may be extended annually at Spartan's option subject to approval of the lenders, with a term-out to May 31, 2023 if not renewed. As of the date hereof, the lending syndicate is currently completing their annual review under the Credit Facility in advance of the May 31, 2022 renewal. While Spartan anticipates that the revolving period will be extended and for the borrowing base to remain unchanged at \$450.0 million, the extension and terms of the renewal are subject to final approval by the lenders and are not guaranteed.

The borrowing base is subject to semi-annual reviews occurring approximately in May and November of each year and may also be subject to redetermination upon, among other things, the liability management rating of the Company falling below 2.0 or disposing of material properties. The Credit Facility is secured by a first fixed and floating charge debenture over all the Company's assets in the amount of \$1.0 billion and a general assignment of book debts. Repayments of principal are not required until the maturity date, provided that the borrowings do not exceed the authorized borrowing base and the Company is in compliance with all covenants, representations and warranties.

The Company is subject to certain financial covenants under the amended Credit Facility which include:

- (i) for the period commencing from August 31, 2021 and ending May 31, 2022, the Company's net debt to cash flow ratio shall not exceed 2.0 to 1.0; and
- (ii) for so long as the following covenants applies to the Term Facility (hereinafter defined):
 - (A) the maximum funded debt to EBITDA (Earnings Before Taxes, Interest, Depreciation and Amortization, as defined in the credit agreement and below), calculated quarterly, shall not exceed 2.5 to 1.0; and
 - (B) the asset coverage ratio of the Company shall not be less than 1.5 to 1.0, calculated annually.

The Credit Facility also includes other standard business operating covenants, including but not limited to limitations on acquisitions and dispositions, distributions, dividends and hedging arrangements.

Covenant Description⁽¹⁾		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Liability management rating ⁽²⁾	minimum ratio 2.0 to 1.0	9.23	8.90
Net debt to cash flow ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	maximum ratio 2.0 to 1.0	0.80	1.03
Funded debt to EBITDA ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	maximum ratio 2.5 to 1.0	0.67	0.82
Asset coverage ratio ⁽⁵⁾	minimum ratio 1.5 to 1.0	n/a	2.65

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

- (1) The covenants do not have standardized meanings under IFRS and are calculated in accordance with the definitions in the credit agreements, as described further below.
- (2) Environmental liability management rating governing conventional upstream oil and gas wells, facilities, and pipelines for such jurisdiction, as determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of each applicable material jurisdiction and its energy regulator for the period.
- (3) The net debt used in the covenant calculation primarily includes long-term debt and working capital. Net debt excludes derivative financial instrument assets and liabilities which are not due and owing at the calculation date and the majority of lease liabilities. Funded debt is equal to the net debt excluding working capital.
- (4) The definition of cash flow is generally equivalent to the Company's funds from operations less the principal portion of lease payments for the calculation period. EBITDA is defined as the cash flow, plus cash taxes and cash interest expense to the extent deducted in determining net income. The definitions of cash flow and EBITDA are generally on a 12-month trailing basis, subject to adjustment for certain acquisitions or dispositions in excess of a threshold amount to give effect to the transaction as if it occurred at the beginning of the calculation period, among other potential adjustments.
- (5) The asset coverage ratio is an annual covenant calculated as the proved developed producing reserves of the Company (before income tax, discounted at 10%), as evaluated by an independent third party engineering report and evaluated on strip commodity pricing as at December 31, 2021, divided by the balance of funded debt (footnote 3).

Interest is payable monthly for borrowings through direct advances under the Credit Facility. Interest rates fluctuate based on bank prime plus an applicable margin. Under the Credit Facility, borrowings through the use of bankers' acceptances are also available at the Canadian Dollar Offered Rate plus bank stamping fees. The Company incurs standby fees on the undrawn facility which also fluctuate based on the pricing grid.

In January 2022, the Company entered into a new demand letter of credit facility which provides Spartan with \$25.0 million of additional credit capacity to issue letters of credit. The letters of credit may be issued for general corporate purposes and are limited to a term of one year from the date of issuance. Letter of credit obligations are repayable on demand.

b) Second lien term facility

On August 31, 2021, the Company established a \$150.0 million non-revolving term facility (the "**Term Facility**"). The Term Facility is a single drawdown facility made available solely to finance the Velvet Acquisition and has a sixty-month term maturing on August 31, 2026. The Term Facility is secured on a second-priority basis to the Credit Facility and is subject to annual reviews. The principal amount is repayable in scheduled monthly instalments starting on September 1, 2024, being the 37th month, at an amortization rate of 7.5% per annum. The Company has the option to prepay the outstanding balance under the Term Facility at any time after February 26, 2022, provided that if repayment occurs before August 31, 2024, the Company shall pay all interest and fees that would have otherwise been payable up to the 36th month. The Term Facility bears interest at a floating annual interest rate of bank prime plus 5.25%, payable monthly, and is subject to an annual review fee of 0.5%, payable annually. Covenants include the same asset coverage ratio and funded debt to EBITDA financial covenants as the Credit Facility, as described above.

c) Movements in long-term debt

The following table reconciles movements in long-term debt during the periods ended March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Balance, beginning of year	387,564	-
Advances	102,800	552,550
Repayments	(135,000)	(157,000)
Issue costs incurred	-	(6,772)
Amortization of issue costs	605	1,065
Change in prepaid interest on bankers' acceptances	601	(1,769)
Reclassification of unamortized issue costs	-	(510)
Long-term debt, end of period	356,570	387,564

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

12. CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE

On March 18, 2021, Spartan issued a \$50.0 million unsecured non-interest bearing convertible promissory note (the "Convertible Note") in connection with the Inception Acquisition (note 6). Under the original terms of the agreement, the Convertible Note had a five-year term and was convertible, in whole or in part, anytime after two years at Spartan's sole discretion, with the conversion price calculated based on the greater of (i) the 10-day volume weighted average trading price immediately preceding delivery of a conversion notice by the Company to the noteholder, and (ii) \$7.67 per common share.

On September 29, 2021, the Convertible Note was converted into 5,882,353 common shares of Spartan pursuant to an amending agreement between Spartan and the noteholder, whereby the terms of the Convertible Note were amended allowing for early conversion at a conversion price of \$8.50 per common share. The Convertible Note was cancelled upon conversion.

The Convertible Note was measured at fair value through profit or loss and was revalued based on Spartan's closing share price at the end of each reporting period (Level 2 fair value measurement). The fair value of the Convertible Note increased from \$25.3 million on March 18, 2021 to \$25.7 million as of March 31, 2021, resulting in an unrealized loss of approximately \$0.5 million during the first quarter of 2021. The fair value of the Convertible Note was \$30.9 million on the conversion date, resulting in a loss of \$5.6 million during the previous year.

The following table summarizes the change in the principal amount and carrying value of the Convertible Note during the previous year ended December 31, 2021:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Principal Amount	Carrying Value
Balance at December 31, 2020	-	-
Issued on acquisition (note 6)	50,000	25,293
Change in fair value	-	5,648
Conversion to common shares	(50,000)	(30,941)
Balance at December 31, 2021	-	-

13. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares, an unlimited number of preferred shares, and an unlimited number of special shares, each without par value. The preferred shares may be issued in series, with the directors determining the terms of the preferred shares on a series-by-series basis.

b) Issued and outstanding

The following table summarizes the change in common shares issued and outstanding. There are no preferred shares or special shares outstanding as of March 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – nil).

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

	Number of common shares (000s)	Amount (\$ thousands)
Balance at December 31, 2020	58,226	108,481
Equity offerings:		
Bought-deal prospectus offerings	40,953	195,000
Non-brokered private placement	6,250	25,000
Flow-through private placement	10,977	54,005
Deferred premium on flow-through shares	-	(10,098)
Issued pursuant to acquisitions (note 6)	30,523	120,494
Issued on conversion of convertible promissory note (note 12)	5,882	30,941
Issued for cash on exercise of warrants	270	270
Transfer value attributed to warrants exercised	-	166
Issued for cash on exercise of stock options	133	400
Transfer value attributed to stock options exercised	-	168
Issue costs, net of deferred tax (\$2,281)	-	(7,635)
Balance at December 31, 2021	153,214	517,192
Issued for cash on exercise of warrants	30	30
Transfer value attributed to warrants exercised	-	18
Issued for cash on exercise of stock options	68	212
Transfer value attributed to stock options exercised	-	93
Released upon vesting of restricted share awards	157	640
Issue costs, net of deferred tax (\$1)	-	(1)
Balance at March 31, 2022	153,469	518,184

Prospectus Offerings

On March 8, 2021, the Company completed a bought deal public offering for gross proceeds of \$45.0 million, pursuant to which the Company issued 11,250,000 subscription receipts of Spartan at a price of \$4.00 per subscription receipt. Cash proceeds were released from escrow on March 18, 2021 upon closing of the Inception Acquisition (note 6) and the Non-Brokered Offering (as defined below) and each subscription receipt was exchanged for one common share for no additional consideration. Net proceeds were approximately \$42.7 million after underwriting fees and other issue costs.

On August 18, 2021, raised gross proceeds of \$150.0 million through a bought deal public offering of 29,703,000 subscription receipts of Spartan at a price of \$5.05 per subscription receipt. Cash proceeds were released from escrow on August 31, 2021 and used to partially fund the cash purchase price for the Velvet Acquisition (note 6). Each subscription receipt was exchanged for one common share for no additional consideration. Net proceeds were approximately \$144.3 million after underwriting fees and other issue costs.

Non-Brokered Offering

On March 18, 2021, the Company issued to certain institutional investors on a private placement basis: (i) an aggregate of 6,250,000 common shares at a price of \$4.00 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$25.0 million (the "Non-Brokered Private Placement"); and (ii) an aggregate of 10,976,626 flow-through common shares at a price of \$4.92 per flow-through share for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately \$54.0 million (the "Flow-Through Private Placement" and, together with the Non-Brokered Private Placement, the "Non-Brokered Offering"). Net proceeds of the Non-Brokered Offering were approximately \$77.3 million after issue costs.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

The implied premium on the flow-through shares was determined to be \$10.1 million or \$0.92 per flow-through share, relative to the subscription price of \$4.00 per share under the concurrent Non-Brokered Private Placement. The deferred premium on flow-through shares was recognized initially as a liability on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and was drawn-down in proportion to the Qualifying Expenditures incurred during the previous year. As at December 31, 2021, Spartan had fully satisfied its obligations to incur and renounce eligible Canadian development expenses in the aggregate amount of \$54.0 million. In accordance with the subscription agreements, Spartan renounced the qualifying expenditures to subscribers as follows: \$6.5 million effective October 31, 2021; and \$47.5 million effective December 31, 2021.

c) Warrants

The following table summarizes the change in common share purchase warrants issued and outstanding:

	Number of warrants (000s)	Amount (\$ thousands)	Average exercise price (\$/share)
Balance at December 31, 2020	16,084	9,891	1.00
Warrants exercised	(270)	(166)	(1.00)
Balance at December 31, 2021	15,814	9,725	1.00
Warrants exercised	(30)	(18)	(1.00)
Balance at March 31, 2022	15,784	9,707	1.00

The warrants were issued on December 19, 2019 at a fair value of approximately \$10.0 million or \$0.61 per warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$1.00 for a period of five years. The warrants became fully vested in June 2020 and will provide aggregate cash proceeds of \$15.8 million to the Company, if exercised by the holders.

d) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan under which options to purchase common shares may be granted to officers, directors, employees and consultants. The Board of Directors has approved a policy of reserving up to 10% of the outstanding common shares for issuance to eligible participants of the stock option and share award plans. All stock options have a maximum term of five years and the vesting period for each grant is determined at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

The following table summarizes the change in stock options outstanding:

	Number of options (000s)	Average exercise price (\$/share)
Balance at December 31, 2020	3,400	3.00
Granted ⁽¹⁾	1,215	4.29
Exercised	(133)	(3.00)
Forfeited	(124)	(3.04)
Balance at December 31, 2021	4,358	3.36
Granted ⁽¹⁾	772	8.14
Exercised	(68)	3.11
Forfeited	(31)	4.72
Balance at March 31, 2022	5,031	4.09

(1) The options granted vest 1/3 per year on the anniversary date of the grant.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

The fair value of stock options granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with weighted average assumptions as follows:

	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Risk free interest rate	1.6%	0.7%
Expected life (years)	3.0	3.9
Expected volatility ⁽¹⁾	60%	66%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected forfeiture rate	0.9%	0.9%
Average fair value of options granted (\$/share)	\$3.31	\$1.98

(1) Spartan has estimated the expected volatility over the life of the option based on a peer group average for intermediate oil and gas companies. A peer group average was used because the Company's historical share price volatility is not expected to be representative of future volatility.

The following table summarizes information regarding stock options outstanding at March 31, 2022:

Exercise price (\$/share)	Number of options outstanding (000s)	Weighted average remaining term (years)	Weighted average exercise price for options outstanding (\$/share)	Number of options exercisable (000s)	Weighted average exercise price for options exercisable (\$/share)
\$2.92 - \$4.00	3,070	3.2	3.00	921	3.00
\$4.01 - \$5.50	1,090	3.9	4.09	355	4.08
\$5.51 - \$7.00	101	4.5	6.21	2	6.31
\$7.01 - \$8.14	770	4.9	8.14	-	-
Total	5,031	3.6	4.09	1,278	3.31

The volume weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares on the TSX was \$8.20 for the three months ended March 31, 2022. During the three months ended March 31, 2021, the volume weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares on the TSX Venture exchange was \$3.94.

e) Share awards

The Company has a share award incentive plan, pursuant to which the Company may grant restricted share awards ("RSA") and performance share awards ("PSA") to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The share awards, being RSAs or PSAs as applicable, granted under the share award incentive plan are intended to be settled through the issuance of common shares upon vesting. The Board of Directors shall not grant new share awards under the plan if the number of shares issuable pursuant to outstanding share awards, when combined with the number of shares issuable pursuant to outstanding stock options granted under the Company's stock option plan, would exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of the grant.

RSAs granted shall vest as to one-third (1/3) on each of the first, second and third anniversaries of the award date and PSAs shall vest on the third anniversary of the award date, unless otherwise stipulated by the Board or Compensation Committee at the time of granting the Share Award, and subject to earlier vesting in accordance with the plan.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

The following table summarizes the change in share awards outstanding:

	Number of PSAs (000s)	Number of RSAs (000s)
Balance at December 31, 2020	-	-
Granted	-	2,010
Forfeited	-	(51)
Balance at December 31, 2021	-	1,959
Granted	-	1,299
Released upon vesting	-	(157)
Forfeited	-	(28)
Balance at March 31, 2022	-	3,073

(1) The RSAs granted vest 1/3 per year on the anniversary date of the grant.

f) Per share amounts

The table below summarizes the weighted average ("WA") number of common shares outstanding (000's) used in the calculation of net income per share for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021:

(000s)	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
WA common shares outstanding, basic	153,292	68,293
Dilutive effect of stock options	2,303	224
Dilutive effect of share awards	1,509	59
Dilutive effect of warrants	13,858	12,001
Dilutive effect of Convertible Note ⁽¹⁾	-	1,014
WA common shares outstanding, diluted	170,962	81,591
Net income	61,177	59,164
\$ per common share, basic	0.40	0.87
\$ per common share, diluted	0.36	0.73

(1) The Convertible Note was issued in connection with the Inception Acquisition on March 18, 2021 and was subsequently converted into approximately 5.9 million common shares on September 29, 2021.

The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the impact of dilutive securities. Under this method, only "in-the-money" dilutive instruments impact the calculation of diluted net income per share. The treasury stock method assumes that the proceeds received from the exercise of all potentially dilutive instruments are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

14. INCOME TAXES

As at March 31, 2022, total tax pools available to the Company are estimated to be approximately \$1.8 billion (December 31, 2021 – \$1.8 billion), of which approximately half are non-capital losses (“NCLs”).

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities, without taking into consideration the offsetting balances within the same tax jurisdiction, are as follows:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Balance at Dec 31, 2021	Recognized in net income	Recognized in balance sheet	Balance at March 31, 2022
Derivative financial instruments	14,794	6,137	-	20,931
Accelerated tax basis depreciation	(130,279)	(1,041)	-	(131,320)
Decommissioning obligations	39,524	(4,979)	-	34,545
Leases	692	29	-	721
Share issue costs	2,186	(185)	1	2,002
Non-capital losses and other ⁽¹⁾	215,975	(20,806)	-	195,169
Deferred income tax asset	142,892	(20,845)	1	122,048

(1) NCLs expire in years 2033 to 2040.

Under IFRS, deferred income tax assets may only be recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences can be utilized. The Company had an unrecognized deferred tax asset of \$41.8 million upon initial recognition of an acquisition completed in January 2021 (note 6), to which the Company subsequently recognized the full \$41.8 million during the year ended December 31, 2021. The Company expects to have sufficient taxable profits in the future in order to utilize its NCLs which expire in years 2033 to 2040 and has recognized the deferred tax asset related to NCLs.

The following table reconciles income taxes calculated at the weighted average Canadian statutory rate with the actual provision for income taxes per the Consolidated Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Net income before income taxes	82,022	58,818
Canadian statutory tax rate	23.0%	23.0%
Expected income tax expense	18,865	13,528
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Non-deductible expenses ⁽¹⁾	255	386
Write down of other non-current assets	1,725	-
Gain on acquisition	-	(8,081)
Change in unrecognized deferred tax asset	-	(6,179)
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	20,845	(346)
Current income tax	-	-
Income tax expense (recovery)	20,845	(346)

(1) Non-deductible expenses primarily relate to share based compensation.

The Canadian statutory tax rate per the rate reconciliation above represents the average combined federal and provincial corporate tax rate. Spartan’s combined federal and provincial statutory tax rate was 23.0% during the current and prior period.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

15. OIL AND GAS SALES, NET OF ROYALTIES

The following table summarizes the composition of Spartan's oil and gas sales revenue by product type:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Oil and gas sales		
Crude oil	118,017	3,612
Natural gas liquids	83,995	26,838
Natural gas	120,412	38,833
Oil and gas sales	322,424	69,283
Royalties	(31,780)	(8,717)
Oil and gas sales, net of royalties	290,644	60,566

16. PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The pipeline transportation revenue and expense arrangements were assumed through the Velvet Acquisition on August 31, 2021 (note 6). Pipeline transportation revenue represents the margin generated from the Company's buy/sell arrangement with an international oil marketer, where barrels are purchased in Flanagan, Illinois and sold at Cushing, Oklahoma on the Spearhead pipeline. Pipeline transportation expense represents the contracted cost for Spartan to transport its allocated volumes on the Spearhead pipeline, subject to apportionment by the pipeline operator.

During the first quarter of 2022, Spartan entered into an agreement with a third party to assign its firm transportation capacity and related obligations under these contracts effective April 1, 2022. The assignment reduced the Company's aggregate contractual commitments by approximately \$72.3 million (note 20).

The table below summarizes the net loss incurred under the contracts during the periods:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Pipeline transportation revenue	1,364	-
Pipeline transportation expense	(1,718)	-
Net pipeline transportation margin	(354)	-

17. FINANCING

The following table summarizes the significant components of the Company's financing expenses, which are presented net of financing income in the Consolidated Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Interest and fees on long-term debt	6,767	357
Financing cost of lease liabilities	765	716
Accretion of decommissioning obligations	697	324
Financing expenses	8,229	1,397
Interest income	(3)	(1)
Financing	8,226	1,396

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

18. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

(CA\$ thousands)	Three months ended March 31	
	2022	2021
Accounts receivable	(42,588)	(14,049)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(926)	(1,196)
Other current assets	(4,704)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	26,951	11,590
Non-cash working capital acquired (note 6)	-	(5,539)
Foreign exchange	120	-
Change in non-cash working capital	(21,147)	(9,194)
Relating to:		
Operating activities	(24,202)	(4,222)
Financing activities	-	250
Investing activities	3,055	(5,222)
Change in non-cash working capital	(21,147)	(9,194)
Cash payments in respect of:		
Interest and fees on long-term debt	5,982	300
Income taxes	-	-

19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Spartan's capital management objectives are to maintain a flexible capital structure in order to respond to changes in economic conditions, execute on strategic opportunities throughout the business cycle, meet its financial obligations, and fund current and future settlements of decommissioning obligations. The Company seeks to create long-term shareholder value by prioritizing profitability over production growth, as well as investing in projects that are expected to strengthen its overall asset portfolio and suite of internally generated prospects.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company's capital structure is comprised of working capital, long-term debt and shareholders' equity. The significant components of the Company's capital structure are summarized below:

(CA\$ thousands, except as noted)	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Working capital deficit	142,346	133,416
Adjusted for current portion of:		
Derivative financial instrument assets	6,889	268
Derivative financial instrument liabilities	(89,833)	(52,783)
Lease liabilities	(10,281)	(10,206)
Adjusted working capital deficit ^{(1) (2)}	49,121	70,695
Long-term debt	356,570	387,564
Net Debt ⁽²⁾	405,691	458,259
Total shareholders' equity	950,734	886,649

(1) "Adjusted working capital" is calculated as current assets less current liabilities, excluding derivative financial instruments and lease liabilities. As at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, Adjusted Working Capital includes cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and deposits, other current assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the current portion of decommissioning obligations.

(2) Adjusted working capital and Net Debt are not standardized measures and therefore may not be comparable with the calculation of similar measures by other entities. Spartan uses adjusted working capital and Net Debt as capital management measures of the Company's financial position and liquidity.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

The capital intensive nature of Spartan's operations may create a working capital deficiency during periods with high levels of capital investment. During the first quarter of 2022, Spartan's exploration and development capital expenditures were \$108.0 million compared to \$115.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2021. Spartan's adjusted working capital deficit decreased from \$70.7 million at December 31, 2021 to \$49.1 million at March 31, 2022 primarily due to the increase in revenue during the first quarter of 2022. The Company maintains sufficient unused bank credit lines to satisfy such working capital deficiencies. As at March 31, 2022, the Company's bank debt of \$213.4 million together with approximately \$20.2 million of issued but undrawn letters of credit represented 52% of the authorized borrowing amount available under Spartan's \$450.0 million Credit Facility (note 11).

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company's primary sources of funds were \$137.8 million of cash provided by operating activities, supplemented by short-term advances of bank debt under the Credit Facility. In addition, Spartan received cash proceeds of \$0.2 million on the exercise of stock options and warrants (note 13) and \$0.5 million from minor property dispositions.

Spartan used its cash provided by operating activities to fund the Company's exploration and development capital expenditures of \$108.0 million, lease principal payments of \$2.3 million, and to reduce its bank debt by \$32.2 million during the quarter ended March 31, 2022.

The Company monitors its capital structure and short-term financing requirements using a "Net Debt to Annualized AFF Ratio"¹, which is calculated by Spartan as the Company's Net Debt (calculated above) relative to its "Annualized Adjusted Funds Flow". The reader is cautioned that "Net Debt" and "Adjusted Funds Flow" do not have standardized meanings under IFRS may not be directly comparable to measures of other companies where similar terminology is used. Spartan calculates "Adjusted Funds Flow" by deducting lease payments and adding back transaction costs on acquisitions and the change in non-cash working capital to cash provided by operating activities. Spartan utilizes Adjusted Funds Flow as a key performance measure in the Company's annual financial forecasts and public guidance because it reflects the net cash flow generated from routine business operations. Adjusted Funds Flow is reported net of cash lease payments in the period therefore Spartan believes Adjusted Funds Flow is an appropriate metric to compare relative to its Net Debt which does not include lease liabilities. "Annualized Adjusted Funds Flow", which is calculated by multiplying Adjusted Funds Flow for the most recently completed quarter by a factor of 4, is considered more representative of the Company's current financial position than a 12-month trailing measure. Management believes that the Net Debt to Annualized AFF Ratio provides investors with information to understand the Company's liquidity risk and its ability to repay long-term debt and fund future capital expenditures.

Three months ended	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Cash provided by operating activities	137,840	147,975
Change in non-cash operating working capital	24,202	(8,509)
Add back: transaction costs	24	(71)
Deduct: lease payments	(2,345)	(2,369)
Adjusted Funds Flow for the quarter	159,721	137,026
Factor to Annualize	4	4
Annualized Adjusted Funds Flow ⁽¹⁾	638,884	548,104
Net Debt	405,691	458,259
Annualized Adjusted Funds Flow ⁽¹⁾	638,884	548,104
Net Debt to Annualized AFF Ratio ⁽¹⁾	0.6x	0.8x

¹ In the 2021 Annual Financial Statements, Spartan previously referred to this capital management measure as the "Net Debt to Trailing AFF Ratio" based on "Trailing Adjusted Funds Flow". The name of this measure has been changed to "Net Debt to Annualized AFF Ratio" based on "Annualized Adjusted Funds Flow", however there is no change to the calculation methodology and the resulting ratio is unchanged.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

As at March 31, 2022, Spartan had Net Debt of \$405.7 million, which is approximately 0.6 times the Company's Annualized Adjusted Funds Flow for the first quarter of 2022. The Net Debt to Annualized AFF ratio decreased from 0.8 times at December 31, 2021. The Company reduced its Net Debt by \$52.6 million compared to \$458.3 million as at December 31, 2021, as cash provided by operating activities exceeded capital expenditures during the first quarter of 2022.

The Company's existing capital resources are sufficient to satisfy its financial obligations for the next twelve months and Spartan is well positioned to execute on its short and longer term growth strategy. The Company's exploration and development capital expenditure budget for 2022 will be funded by cash provided by operating activities and may be supplemented by short term advances of bank debt during periods of high capital investment. Spartan plans to use surplus cash provided by operating activities primarily to repay bank debt in 2022. To maintain or adjust its capital structure in the future, the Company may issue new common shares or other equity securities, issue debt, adjust capital expenditures and acquire or dispose of assets.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than the financial covenants under the amended and restated Credit Facility and Term Facility, to which Spartan is in full compliance (note 11).

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Disposition of Spearhead and Flanagan South pipeline commitments

During the first quarter of 2022, Spartan entered into an agreement with a third party to assign its firm transportation capacity and release Spartan from its related obligations on the Spearhead and Flanagan South pipelines effective April 1, 2022. Pursuant to the assignment agreement, Spartan received cash proceeds of US\$0.5 million and has reduced the Company's aggregate contractual commitments by approximately \$72.3 million. The contracts were assumed through the Velvet Acquisition and were not integral to Spartan's core business operations.

The following table summarizes the Company's contractual commitments as of March 31, 2022:

<i>(CA\$ thousands)</i>	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	Thereafter
Gas transportation ⁽¹⁾	18,682	23,158	20,340	20,172	16,695	21,517
Liquids transportation ⁽²⁾	15,764	20,743	1,942	1,937	1,937	6,294
NGLs fractionation ⁽³⁾	792	1,338	1,425	1,421	1,421	4,618
Processing fees ⁽⁴⁾	11,151	9,440	4,295	4,219	4,138	30,314
Capital commitments ⁽⁵⁾	-	41,563	41,563	-	-	-
Total commitments	46,389	96,242	69,565	27,749	24,191	62,743

(1) Spartan has firm transportation commitments on natural gas pipelines in Alberta until October 2029.

(2) Relates to upstream oil and natural gas liquids ("NGLs") transportation contracts in place until December 2023 and March 2030.

(3) Includes: (i) an agreement for fractionation fees on the committed volume of C3+ mix purchased until March 2023; and (ii) an agreement for the delivery of firm volume of C3+ to a fractionation facility until March 2030.

(4) Processing fee commitments relate to the following agreements: (i) a gas handling agreement at the Wapiti plant for transportation, compression and processing of natural gas until June 2023; (ii) firm capacity for natural gas gathering and processing at the Fourth Creek gas plant until October 2025; (iii) firm capacity for natural gas gathering and processing at the Kanata Simonette gas plant until September 2040.

(5) Pursuant to an agreement with an industry partner (note 5), Spartan has committed to drill and tie-in a minimum of 16 wells over a three-year period, with a minimum of 6 wells required to be drilled by the end of 2022, and an additional 5 wells drilled by the end of 2023 and 2024, respectively. As of March 31, 2022, Spartan had drilled six qualifying wells and expects to fully satisfy its commitment for the remaining 10 wells (estimate \$83.1 million) with its routine capital expenditure budget for 2022. In the event Spartan does not satisfy its minimum drilling commitments, the Company would be subject to a penalty of \$2.1 million per well.

A contractual maturity of the Company's financial liabilities and undiscounted lease payments is provided in note 4.

SPARTAN DELTA CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022

Litigation

In the normal course of the Company's operations, it may become involved in, named as a party to, or be the subject of, various legal proceedings, including regulatory proceedings, tax proceedings and legal actions, related to personal injuries, property damage, property tax, land rights, the environment and contract disputes with partners or other stakeholders. The outcome of outstanding, pending, or future proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty and may be determined to have an adverse affect on the Company's future operations or financial condition. As of the date of these Financial Statements, the Company has no material litigation or claims outstanding that have not already been reflected in these Financial Statements.

21. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

a) Inter-corporate relationships

On January 1, 2022, two subsidiaries were vertically amalgamated with Spartan. Spartan has one wholly owned subsidiary as at March 31, 2022, Inception General Partner Inc. Balances and transactions between Spartan and its subsidiaries are eliminated on consolidation.

b) Related party transactions

ARETI Energy S.A. ("ARETI") became a significant shareholder of Spartan pursuant to the Inception Acquisition on March 18, 2021. According to ARETI's public reporting, ARETI owned and controlled (through direct ownership or its affiliates) approximately 19.6% of the Company's total common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2021.

On March 28, 2022, ARETI announced the sale of 15 million common shares of Spartan, reducing its ownership to less than 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. In April 2022, the agreement entered into by Spartan and ARETI in March 2021 which gave ARETI the right to nominate two directors to Spartan's board was terminated and Elliot Weissbluth and Steve Lowden resigned as directors of the Company.

In addition, the Company agreed to amend and terminate certain agreements which obligated ARETI to indemnify Spartan in certain circumstances. As a result, Spartan recorded a write down of other non-current assets of \$7.5 million during the first quarter of 2022 related to the indemnification assets recognized in the purchase price allocation for the Inception Acquisition (note 6).

Spartan has no further contractual relationship with ARETI as a result of the foregoing.